
ZONING: RA (Low Density Residential)

EXISTING LAND USE: Single Family Residential, Rural Residential

PROPOSED USE: Duplex

HISTORY OF ZONING: Property rezoned from A to RA in 2021 (3-A-21-RZ)

North: Single family residence - RA (Low Density Residential)

South: Single family residence - RA (Low Density Residential)

East: Single family residence - A (Agricultural), RA (Low Density 
Residential)

West: Single family residence - A (Agricultural)

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT: This area is comprised of detached single family residences on wooded lots.

SURROUNDING LAND
USE AND ZONING:

USE ON REVIEW REPORT

APPLICANT: IGOR CHEBAN 

TAX ID NUMBER: 105   113

LOCATION: Northeast side of Chert Pit Rd., north of Jenkins Rd.

SECTOR PLAN: Northwest County

ACCESSIBILITY: Access is via Chert Pit Road, a major collector street with a 20-ft pavement 
width within a 60-ft right-of-way.
Water Source: West Knox Utility District

Sewer Source: West Knox Utility District

UTILITIES:

JURISDICTION: County Commission District 3

APPX. SIZE OF TRACT: 0.65 acres

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1)  Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.
2)  Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works and 
City of Knoxville Department of Engineering.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the RA district and the criteria for 
approval of a use on review.

FILE #: 8-C-22-UR

Approve the use permitted on review for the proposed duplex, subject to 2 conditions.

GROWTH POLICY PLAN: Planned Growth Area

AGENDA DATE: 8/11/2022

AGENDA ITEM #: 32

OWNER(S):

WATERSHED: Ten Mile Creek

STREET ADDRESS: 1418 CHERT PIT RD

View map on KGIS

Igor Cheban

8/2/2022 12:59 PM8-C-22-URFILE #:AGENDA ITEM #: 32 32-1PAGE #:JESSIE HILLMAN

https://www.kgis.org/maps/planningcases.html?run=SearchCases&casenumber=8-C-22-UR


COMMENTS:

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED ON REVIEW (ARTICLE 4.10 – SECTION 2)

The Planning Commission, in the exercise of its administrative judgment, shall be guided by adopted plans and 
policies, including the general plan and the following general standards:

1) THE PROPOSED USE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES, INCLUDING THE 
GENERAL PLAN AND SECTOR PLAN.
A. The proposed duplex is a permissible use within the RA (Low Density Residential) zone, which is a 
recommended zone within the Northwest County Sector Plan’s LDR (Low Density Residential) land use 
designation for this property.
B. The duplex site plan is not in conflict with the General Plan or any other adopted plans.

2) THE USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE.
A. The site plan complies with the zoning ordinance regulations pertaining to a duplex in the RA zone.

3) THE USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE IT IS 
PROPOSED, AND WITH THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF BUILDINGS IN THE VICINITY.
A. The duplex is consistent with the residential character of the neighborhood, and the building is comparable 
in size to other dwellings in the area. 

4) THE USE WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INJURE THE VALUE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY.
A. The proposed site plan will complement the surrounding residential area and is not anticipated to cause 
adverse impact to adjacent properties. 

5) THE USE WILL NOT DRAW ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL AREAS.
A. The site plan shows adequate offstreet parking and should not draw undue traffic to the area. 

6) THE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE SURROUNDING AREA IS NOT SUCH AS TO POSE A 
POTENTIAL HAZARD TO THE PROPOSED USE OR TO CREATE AN UNDESIRABLE ENVIRONMENT 
FOR THE PROPOSED USE.
A.  There is a small stream that runs along the front west side of the property. The site plan shows a 25-foot 
inner zone buffer and a 25-foot outer zone buffer to comply with stormwater management regulations. The 
buffers should help mitigate stormwater issues during rain events.
B. The property is in the Hillside Protection area. Efforts should be made to clear and grade with consideration 
for erosion prevention and stormwater runoff mitigation. The position of the duplex is near where the land was 
already graded for a prior single-family dwelling. The site plan provides a generous backyard and preserves 
portions of the steep slope.

The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the 
Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals.  The date of the Knoxville Board of Zoning Appeals hearing will depend on 
when the appeal application is filed.  Appellants have 30 days to appeal a Planning Commission decision in the 
County.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT:  Not required.

Not applicable.ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD:
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8-C-22-UR
USE ON REVIEW

Original Print Date: Revised:
Knoxville - Knox County Planning Commission * City / County Building * Knoxville, TN  37902

7/7/2022

Petitioner:

Map No:
Jurisdiction:

±0 125

Feet

105
County

Igor Cheban

 Duplex in RA (Low Density Residential)



DEVELOPMENT REQUEST APPLICATION Staff - Slope Analysis

Case: 8-C-22-UR

CATEGORY SQFT
RECOMMENDED DISTURBANCE 

BUDGET                  (Percent)
DISTURBANCE AREA (Sqft)

Total Area of Site 28,161                        

Non-Hillside 7,366                          N/A

0-15% Slope 2,475                          100% 2,475                                             

15-25% Slope 7,325                          50% 3,662                                             

25-40% Slope 8,521                          20% 1,704                                             

Greater than 40% Slope 2,475                          10% 248                                                 

Ridgetops

Hillside Protection (HP) Area 20,795                            
Recommended disturbance 

budget within HP Area
8089

Percent of HP Area 0.4

Slope Analysis



8-C-22-UR
Received 6/23/2022



8-C-22-UR: Duplex Rendering 



KNOX COUNTY FIRE PREVENTION 
MPC PLANS REVIEW COMMENTS 

400 Main Ave., Room 585 
Knoxville, TN 37902 

Fax Number: 865-215-4669 Phone Number: 865-215-4660 

The following items have been noted during the review of your plans and need to be 
addressed in an appropriate manner.  

MPC Number / Name:  8-C-22-UR-duplex on Chert Pt

Date of Review:  7/13/22 

Plans Reviewed By:  Travis Evans (travis.evans@knoxcounty.org) 

Comments:  

1. Provide details for the fire apparatus access road as described in section 503 of the
2018 International Fire Code. The fire apparatus access road must extend to within
150 feet of the most remote point of the building or facility. The fire apparatus
access road shall be 20 feet wide, provide 13 feet 6-inch vertical clearance, provide
a grade less than 10%, accommodate a bus 40 template, and provide an impervious
surface matching county road minimum standard. For further information see the
included code section.

2. Provide a fire hydrant as described in section 507 of the 2018 International Fire
Code. All commercial buildings / facilities require a fire hydrant within 400 feet hose
lay to the most remote point of the building. This dimension can be increased to 600
feet if the building is sprinklered as described in section 507. Noncommercial
residential buildings must have a fire hydrant within 600 feet hose lay to the most
remote point of the structure. For further information see the included code section.

3. If your submitted plan includes the information requested in comment #1 and #2 no
further submittals are needed for the Knox County Fire Prevention Bureau MPC
concept or use on review plan review.

Exhibit A

mailto:travis.evans@knoxcounty.org


 



 
 



 

 



 

 



Date Filed

6/23/2022

Applicant Name

File Number(s)

8-C-22-UR

Planning Commission 
Meeting (if applicable)

8/11/2022

105   113 

Parcel ID

1418 CHERT PIT RD

Property Address

Development Request

  CORRESPONDENCE

  CURRENT PROPERTY INFO

  STAFF USE ONLY

All correspondence related to this application should be directed to the approved contact listed below.

General Location

Zoning District

RA (Low Density Residential)

Owner Name (if different) Owner Address Owner Phone / Email

Name / Company

Address

Phone / Email

Igor Cheban

Northeast side of Chert Pit Rd., north of Jenkins Rd.

0.65 acres

Tract Size

Commission District 3

District

City

County

Planning Sector Sector Plan Land Use Classification Growth Policy Plan Designation

Existing Land Use

Septic (Y/N)Sewer Provider Water Provider

Northwest County LDR (Low Density Residential), HP (Hillside and Ridgetop Planned Growth Area

WEST KNOX WATERWEST KNOX SEWER

Single Family Residential, Rural Residential

Development Plan

Planned Development

Use on Review / Special Use

Hillside Protection COA

Concept Plan

Final Plat

Plan Amendment

Sector Plan

One Year Plan

Rezoning

DEVELOPMENT SUBDIVISION ZONING

Igor Cheban

6939 Clinton Highway Knoxville TN 37921

865-315-5070 / 1stchoiceheatair@gmail.com

6939 Clinton Highway Knoxville TN 37921 865-315-5070 / 1stchoiceheataiIgor Cheban

Legislative Meeting (if applicable)

()

Part of Parcel (Y/N)?

Printed 7/1/2022 8:22:46 AM8-C-22-UR



By signing below, I certify that I am the property owner, applicant, or owner's authorized representative.

Please Print

Michelle Portier

Date

6/23/2022

Staff Signature

Application Authorized By

ATTACHMENTS

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Fee 1

Fee 2

Fee 3

Total

$450.00

  DEVELOPMENT REQUEST

  SUBDIVSION REQUEST

  ZONING REQUEST

  STAFF USE ONLY

  AUTHORIZATION

Development Plan Use on Review / Special Use

Hillside Protection COA

Related City Permit Number(s)

Related Rezoning File Number

Pending Plat File Number

Planned Development

Duplex

Proposed Subdivision Name

Total Number of Lots CreatedUnit / Phase Number

Attachments / Additional Requirements

Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Zoning Requests

Additional Information

Proposed Zoning

Proposed Plan Designation(s)

PLAT TYPE
Staff Review Planning Commission

Variance RequestProperty Owners / Option Holders

Design Plan Certification (Final Plat)

Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)

Traffic Impact Study

COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)

Phone  / Email

Date Paid

Igor Cheban, 6939 Clinton Highway Knoxville TN 37921

865-315-5070 / 1stchoiceheatair@gmail.com

Home Occupation (specify) 

Other (specify)

Additional Information

Zoning Change

Plan Amendment Change

Residential Non-residential

Affiliation

Site Plan (Development Request)

Printed 7/1/2022 8:22:46 AM8-C-22-UR



Filled out online in new digital system



402                   $450.00 $450.00

Same as above

865-315-5070 1stchoiceheatair@gmail.com

Same as above



Sign Posting & 
Removal Requirement 

Revised April 2021 

Knoxville-Knox County Planning  |  KnoxPlanning.org  
400 Main Street, Suite 403  |  Knoxville, TN 37902  |  865.215.2500 

The Administrative Rules and Procedures of the 
Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission require 
a sign to be posted on the property for each 
application subject to consideration by the Planning 
Commission, including the following applications: 
rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on 
review/special use, planned development, right-of-
way closure, and name change.   

The required public notice sign(s) will be provided by Planning to the applicant when an application is 
submitted. If an application is submitted electronically, Planning staff will post the required sign.  If a 
replacement sign(s) is needed, the applicant is responsible for picking up the new sign(s) from Planning 
and will be charged $10 for each replacement. 

LOCATION AND VISIBILITY 
The sign must be posted on the nearest adjacent/frontage street and in a location clearly visible to vehicles 
traveling in either direction. If the property has more than one street frontage, the sign should be placed 
along the street that carries more traffic. Planning staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign 
to be posted at the time of application. 

TIMING 
The sign(s) must be posted not less than 12 days prior to the scheduled Planning Commission public 
hearing and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign 
can either remain in place or be removed and reposted not less than 12 days prior to the next Planning 
Commission meeting. The applicant is responsible for removing the sign after the application has been 
acted upon by the Planning Commission. 

The individual below is responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) provided consistent with the 
above guidelines and between the dates of:  

________________________________________ and _________________________________________ 

Applicant Name: _________________________________ 

Date: __________________________________________ 

File Number: ____________________________________ 

(applicant or staff to post sign) (applicant to remove sign) 

Sign posted by Staff 

Sign posted by Applicant 

7/27/2022 8/112/2022

Igor Cheban

6/23/2022

8-C-22-UR

X
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